

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Question of Law to the Colorado Supreme Court Certified by U.S. District Court Judge Daniel D. Domenico, U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado, Case Number 2023CV01279 – DDD-MDB</p>	
<p>Plaintiffs:</p> <p>Michael Curran; Christa Curran; and Kelly Colbert, each individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated;</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants:</p> <p>Home Partners Holdings LLC, HPA US1 LLC, and OPVHHJV LLC d/b/a Pathlight Property Management</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General LAUREN M. DICKEY, 45773* First Assistant Attorney General JAN M. ZAVISLAN, Reg. No. 11636* Senior Counsel ADAM T. RICE, 53963* Assistant Attorney General 1300 Broadway, 7th Floor Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (720) 508-6000 FAX: (720) 508-6040 lauren.dickey@coag.gov jan.zavislan@coag.gov adam.rice@coag.gov *Counsel of Record</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No.: 2024SA164</p>
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> THE COLORADO ATTORNEY GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS REGARDING THE SECOND CERTIFIED QUESTION</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY OF THE AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Landlord-Tenant Statutes and the CCPA.	5
II. “Deception” under the CCPA.....	8
III. Void or illegal lease provisions have a tendency or capacity to mislead tenants about their rights and obligations.....	12
A. Empirical evidence shows that void or illegal lease provisions can be misleading.....	13
B. Other authorities have determined that illegal contract provisions and fees can be deceptive.	17
C. Disclosure of the void and illegal lease terms does not cure the deception.	21
IV. The CCPA and Colorado’s Landlord-Tenant Laws Serve Consistent and Complimentary Purposes.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Barry v. Bally Gaming, Inc.</i> , 320 P.3d 387 (Colo. App. 2013)	24
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	10
<i>Beer v. Bennett</i> , 993 A.2d 765 (N.H. 2010)	11
<i>Beneficial Corp. v. FTC</i> , 542 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1976).....	10, 11
<i>City of Aspen v. Kinder Morgan, Inc.</i> , 143 P.3d 1076 (Colo. App. 2006)	24
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Crowe v. Tull</i> , 126 P.3d 196 (Colo. 2006).....	9, 10, 23, 24
<i>Elsea, Inc. v. Stapleton</i> , 1998 WL 391943 (Ohio Ct. App. July 2, 1998)	20
<i>FTC v. Stefanchik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Hall v. Walter</i> , 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998).....	8
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 295 P.3d 1179 (Wash. 2013).....	4
<i>Leardi v. Brown</i> , 474 N.E. 2d 1094 (Mass. 1985)	17, 18, 19

<i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. State ex rel. Woodard</i> , 863 P.2d 967 (Colo. 1993).....	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 204 P.3d 885 (Wash. 2009).....	11
<i>People v. McKale</i> , 602 P.2d 731 (Cal. 1979)	19
<i>Rhino Linings USA, Inc. v. Rocky Mountain Rhino Lining, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 142 (Colo. 2003).....	5, 9
<i>Showpiece Homes Corp. v. Assurance Co. of Am.</i> , 38 P.3d 47 (Colo. 2001).....	6, 9, 23
<i>State ex rel. Coffman v. Castle Law Grp., LLC</i> , 375 P.3d 128 (Colo. 2016).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Suthers v. Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> , 260 P.3d 9 (Colo. App. 2009)	10
<i>State v. Ralph Williams' N.W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 553 P.2d 423 (Wash. 1976).....	9
<i>Western Food Plan, Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 598 P.2d 1038 (Colo. 1979).....	6

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 45	11
§ 6-1-103, C.R.S.	1, 8
§ 6-1-105(1), C.R.S.....	4, 6, 7
§ 6-1-105(1)(e), C.R.S.....	7, 9, 13
§ 6-1-105(1)(l), C.R.S.	7, 13
§ 6-1-105(1)(rrr), C.R.S.....	4, 7, 13
§ 6-1-105(1)(u), C.R.S.	7, 13
§ 38-12-102.5, C.R.S.	5
§ 38-12-103(7), C.R.S.....	5, 6
§ 38-12-105(1), C.R.S.....	5
§ 38-12-503(10), C.R.S.....	5, 6
§ 38-12-801, C.R.S.	6
§ 38-12-801(b), C.R.S.....	5
2019 Colo. Sess. Laws, ch. 268, §6-1-105(nnn) at 2516.....	7

Other Authorities

Bailey Kuklin, <i>On the Knowing Inclusion of Unenforceable Contract and Lease Terms</i> , 56 U. Cin. L. Rev. 845 (1988)	14
Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Consumer Financial Protection Circular 2024-03	21
Evan Starr, J.J. Prescott, and Norman Bishara, <i>The Behavioral Effects of (Unenforceable) Contracts</i> , 36 J.L., Econ. & Org., 633 (2020)	16
J.J. Prescott and Evan Starr, <i>Subjective Beliefs about Contract Enforceability</i> , Forthcoming in J. Legal Stud. (2022)	14
Meirav Furth-Matzkin, <i>On the Unexpected Use of Unenforceable Contract Terms: Evidence from the Residential Rental Market</i> , 9 J. Legal Analysis 1 (2017)	15, 16
Meirav Furth-Matzkin, <i>The Harmful Effects of Unenforceable Contract Terms: Experimental Evidence</i> , 70 Ala. L. Rev. 1031 (2019)	14, 15, 16
Tess Wilkinson-Ryan, <i>The Perverse Consequences of Disclosing Standard Terms</i> , 103 Cornell L. Rev. 117 (2017)	14
Warren Mueller, <i>Residential Tenants and their Leases: An Empirical Study</i> , 69 Mich. L. Rev. 247 (1970)	14
